DECEIVER

MAD & 9 2067
Fudrictal Ooumnetl of Talifornia MAR 0 2 280

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
OF THE COURTS (SAC)

455 Golden Gate Avenue * San Francisco, Californta 84102-3688
Telephone 415-865-4200 + Fax 4158654205 + TDD 415-865-4272

RONALD M. GEORGE WILLIAM C. VICKREY
Chief Justice of California Adminiserative Director of the Courts
Chair of the Judicial Council

RONALD G. OVERHOLT
Chief Depaty Divector

February 28, 2007

Ms. Diane F. Boyer-Vine
Legisiative Counsel

State of California

State Capitol, Suite 3021
Sacramento, California 95814

Mr. Michael C. Genest
Director, Department of Finance
State Capitol, Room 1145
Sacramento, California 95814

Mr. Gregory P, Schmidt -
Secretary of the Senate

State Capitol, Room 400
Sacramento, California 95814

Mr. E. Dotson Wilson

Chief Clerk of the Assembly
State Capitol, Room 3196
Sacramento, California 95814

Re: Annual Report of Trial Court Interpreters Program Expenditures for Fiscal Year 20052006
Dear Ms. Boyer-Vine, Mr, Genest, Mr. Schmidt, and Mr. Wilson:
Enclosed is the Judicial Council report required pursuant to item 0250-101-0932,

provision 4 of the Budget Act of 2005 (Stats. 2005, ch. 38) on trial court interpreter
expenditures for fiscal year 2005-2006.



February 28, 2007
Page 2

If you have any questions related to this report, please contact Kenneth L. Kann, Dlrector
Executive Office Programs Division, at 415-865-7661.

Sincerely,

William C. Vickrey/
Administrative Director of the Courts

WCV/LS/MG

Enclosure

ce: Members of the Judicial Council
Kathleen T. Howard, Director, Office of Governmental Affairs
Judicial Administration Library (2 copies)



2005

REPORT TO THE LEGISLATURE
February 2007

JUDICIAL COUNCIL
OF CALIFORNIA

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
OF THE COURTS




i. Mandate

Item 0250-101-0932, provision 4 of the Budget Act of 2005 (Stats. 2005, ch. 38) provides
that “[t]he Judicial Council shall report to the Legislature and Director of the Department of
Finance annually regarding expenditures from this schedule.” In fulfillment of that provision,
this report details expenditures from the Trial Court Trust Fund (TCTF), schedule program
45.45,' Court Interpreters.

I. Funding

The act appropriated $72.233 million from the TCTF for court interpreters for fiscal year
2005-2006. This included an increase of $4.498 million or 6.44 percent over the prior year’s
baseline of $67.735 million. The increase was calculated by the Department of Finance using
the State Appropriations Limit (SAL) formula. The Judicial Council then allocated additional
baseline and one-time funds to the program. First, it made a technical correction that slightly
reduced the SAL increase to $4.362 million. However, in anticipation of even greater costs of
full benefits for the first year of collective bargaining, it increased baseline funding by
$10.633 million from other discretionary SAL funding, bringing the baseline total to $82.730
million. Then, to ensure sufficient funds for the first year, the AOC allocated an additional
one-time funding of $5.5 million, bringing the total fiscal year 2005-2006 allocation to
$88.230 million. The total amount was available to pay for expenditures on qualifying line
items.*

Qualifying line items are limited to four basic types of expenditures:

Contract court interpreters and their per diem, including travel;

Staff interpreters (those employed by the trial courts), benefits, and their travel;

Court interpreter coordinators (limited by item 0250-101-0932, provision 4 of the act, to one
personnel year (PY) each in counties of the 1st through 15th classes, 0.5 PY each in counties
of the 16th through 31st classes, and 0.25 PY each in counties of the 32nd through the 58th
classes); and

Four court interpreter supervisor positions: two in Los Angeles County, one in Orange
County, and one in San Diego County that were funded by a fiscal year 2003-2004 budget
‘change proposal in support of Senate Bill 371. These are the only positions funded under
program 45.45 that include funding for standard operating expenses and equipment (OE&E).

The Judicial Council does not currently reimburse trial courts for the cost of supervisors,
administrative overhead, or any OE&E, except for the contractual services, travel, and
standard complement items noted above in items a, b, and d, respectively. Trial courts must

' Formerly program 45, under organization code 0450, Fiscal year 2005-2006 is the first year of the
organization and program numbering change.

* Qualifying line items are limited to those within personal services, contractual interpreter services, and
travel. All other line items, such as training, electronic data processing services, equipment, etc. may be
reported by the court but are not considered for reimbursement from this program.



absorb all other OE&E expenditures and, except as noted, all supervisory expenditures
associated with converting contract interpreters to employees of the court.

111. Methodology

Court interpreter funding is pooled in a statewide account and allocated to the trial courts on
a reimbursement basis. Trial courts report their expenditures in their Quarterly Financial
Statements (QFS) and are then reimbursed for their allowable expenditures, to the extent that
funding is available. Attachment 1 provides a summary, by trial court, of the major
reimbursable categories, as stated in items a through d, above.

In addition to their QFS submissions, each trial court reports its nonallowable personal
services costs along with grants and reimbursements that offset some of its otherwise
qualifying expenditures. The difference between those amounts and the court’s total gross
expenditures on the qualifying line items equals the total net allowable reimbursement
allocated to each court under program 45.45 funding.

Allocation payments are made monthly to the trial courts based on estimated year-end
projections from the most recent four quarters of the QFS. At the end of the year, adjustments
are made to increase or decrease final allocations to align total payments with actual net
allowable expenditures. For fiscal year 20052006, all courts received full reimbursement of
their net allowable costs.

IV. Expenditures

The Judicial Council established statewide standards for contract interpreter pay and
authorized increases in the amount paid for full-day and half-day interpreting, effective
January 1, 1999. Two additional increases were authorized and made effective on July 1,
1999, and July 1, 2000. Certified and registered interpreters are currently paid 32.5 percent
more for a full day of interpreting than they were when the Judicial Council first established
statewide standards for interpreter pay in January 1999, Certified and registered interpreters
are paid $265 for a full day and $147 for a half day. Noncertified and nonregistered
interpreters are paid $175 for a full day and $92 for a half day’.

A significant change to the provision of interpreter services was the enactment of SB 371 in
2002 (Stats. 2002, ch. 1047), which required trial courts to establish staff interpreter positions
and offer employment to qualified contract interpreters, under prescribed conditions. As a
result, trial courts began hiring contract interpreters as staff interpreters.

Total gross expenditures reported for all allowable costs are $78.625 million. Adjustments to
this amount included an increase of §50,000 to provide for supervisor OE&E for the four
courts identified in item d above, and a reduction of $873,296 in interpreter coordinator costs

In comparison, current federal rates are $355 full day/$192 half day for certified interpreters, and $171
full day/$92 haif day for noncertified.



that were above the limit, as explained in item c¢. The total was further reduced by $1.924
million in court reimbursements and grants from other funding sources. Combined, these

adjustments constituted a reduction of $2.747 million, resulting in a net statewide allowable
expenditure of $75.878 million® for program 45.45:

$78,625,000 Gross court expenditures
+ 30,000 Court supervisory OE&E
- 873,296 Court coordinator costs above limit
- 1,924,000 Court reimbursements and grants
$ 75,877,704 Net statewide allowable expenditures

Table 1 illustrates the significant shift in expenditures from contract per diems to staff

salaries and benefits since enactment of SB 371. The table highlights the gross costs just for
salaries, benefits, and contractor per diems.

Table 1. Shift From Contract to Staff Interpreters

FY 02-03 FY 03-04 Y 04-05 FY 05-06
Gross Staff Salaries 4,118,601 34728477 | 38956263 | 44,380,894
(Gross Benefits 114,129 3,087 417 3,831,914 | 13,823,265
Contract Per Diems 57,873,346 { 25085414 18,551,651

20,568,476
,356

Gross Sal. & Ben. 6.82%

93183

60.11%
%

67.54%
48%

75.63%
24 17%
o

For fiscal years 20032004 and 2004-2005, benefits for the newly created positions were
limited to workers’ compensation, unemployment insurance, and OASDI. However, for
fiscal year 20052006 and beyond, full benefits were secured through the collective
bargaining process. As a result, benefit costs increased sharply for fiscal year 2005-2006, as

can be seen in table 2 below, which expresses in percent the year-to-year change in line item
expenditures.

Table 2. Percent Change in Expenditures

FY 02-03 FY 03-04 FY 04-05
to to to
FY 03-04 FY 04-05 FY 05-06
Gross Staff Salaries 743.23% 12.17% 13.92%
Gross Benefits 2605.20% 24 11% 260.74%
Contract Per Diems -56.64% «22.01% -9.81%

* This amount equals the net statewide program total reported on attachment 1, under, “Net Adjusted
Allowable Expenditures Not Reimbursed by Qther Funds.”



In addition to full benefits, in fiscal year 2005-2006, labor unions bargained for salary
increases through the normal negotiation process. Agreements varied by court and most were
implemented sometime during the course of the year. The annualized cost of these increases,
as well as any subsequently negotiated increases, will be seen in fiscal year 2006-2007.

V. Conclusion

While the $72.233 million appropriated in the act was insufficient to cover the $75.878
million in net allowable program expenditures, the difference was more than offset by the
Judicial Council’s additional $16.133 million allocation for court interpreters. However,
sufficient funding for future years is not guaranteed. Costs are expected to continue to rise as
both salaries and benefits for staff interpreters are now eligible for labor negotiation and as
contract interpreters seek an increase in the daily rate. The demand for interpreter services is
also expected to increase as the state’s limited-English-speaking population continues to
grow. :

In addition to these anticipated increases in interpreter costs and in demand for services,
future program costs will significantly increase if the scope of legally mandated interpreter
services 1s expanded to include civil matters. As noted, under current law court-provided
interpreters are assigned in criminal, misdemeanor, and juvenile dependency cases.
However, the Judicial Council is working with the Governor, the Legislature, and
stakeholders to expand the legal right of court-provided interpreters for all civil proceedings,
to ensure that every person has meaningful access to justice, regardless of their fluency in
English. The AOC is working to estimate the cost of this expansion and will present its
findings to policymakers later in the year.



Z 1ot obied
‘18 9% jo poddns o} 408 £0GZ-Z007 Ad vk of peensind ofiei() ueg pue 'sBuri() 'sepbuy 507 0) papiacad §) juawidinb3 pue sesuadxy BugesdQ Josinadng,,

‘wieifiong s191aIdisIU UNOD *SHNGD 841 J0 SO0 SALRASIURLDY 1) AG PaIdW0D,

0¥6'291 (coB} {5044 4) 05+'081 - . 0sy'08L 829 11 829'1L1 - BOG 2GS 508 601'GEL £29'6Z 18768 Jsnng
vSLTIG {0008 ¥GL'136 {€Z0'0g) 974129 1E57CE 09Y'E2 3L 9EC 02 228% L81'66E 7006/ GELDZE SHESIUEIS
916'9¥6 {gz8'l) ¥l a6 {Zi0'z243) £GE0ZLL 960'6E L0 S50'E L£6'06E - 074’069 LiL'LgL 616805 Billauog
Z65'50¥ (a¥d'5) ore'sly - ove'siy 08401 086'GE - B09'EEZ - £6.'%91 CB8/Y 8589} Quelog
61268 - 6LZ'69 - 61268 ZPSvE ZYSVE - 586°TF - £69°L1 ZIE 1B LE NoANSIS
0601 {Fig) $07'} - $OF'L £0E £9¢ - L - - - - BLBIg
18 LLY - 19121 - 191 4LE cIE'ye 68L'FZ 92¢ 110°18 - 8414 L 8z8 2re ol B)selg
B2E'S59 (5i5°g} £¥8 099 6166} Z9E049 CLELE €25'5E 16E'% LIBEET GlET £69'96% 6884 ¥OP 8IE ZIU) Buesg
¥ZEien'e (6zz'8) (060 L) £be'9r8'Z oz ¥ei) . Ay8'018'2 5179 56179 - 689 858 6228 Gel'188'y | B0O9'OYE 9ZL LIPS L eig|]) gjueg
628'668 (£54'8} 28606 - 286206 £58°08 £68'08 - £p2'goe - Y8 808 S£0'G0L 609 E0F Biegleg slueg
805 915 - (Zrz'1i) 0542414 (608'89) [ A Crpoz SEE'SE FL 806 EHY 6L59 BIOFEL SPO'G9L ERY'6IS OB tRg
992'cPz (Zgi'0} 820'052 - 820°05¢2 6928 882’ - 551 'BeL ¥05'c - - - odsiqq sin ueg
ZYoLE0'y (yol'4) [N Y6250 - GP6 260'E LG6'GY 892 ¥ 689 ¥¥5 G0¥ 2i9°6 B44'568 ZZ.'881 05045 whbEOT Lieg
9Ly'G9L L (y25'G) - 06604471 [ £G1 V2L anl'zt 9oLz - LLE999 8ES'C BEL'ESE Y [ 008 vrL 2eE 800 | ODSIOURL UEg
£6E YEQ'Y {yaz'egt) 189'1L8'Y - 00521 181'S08'F Z88'ZL - 788 cy L0209 - $OLABLY T PEG0El’L | 095°95C°E obai(] ueg
S09'725'E (sLv'ed) ¥r1L'966'e - yr1'966'S £98'65 1 L20hL £F8 11 [inag - G8LIB6'E ! 0L6'669 GIEL62E oulpeusd Ues
126°901 - 125'30) - 125901 - - - LEE'06 - G626 L8v'y 508 L1 ojueg ueg
Z¥P 129°C [toca's} 84e'/£0'Z (p0L'867 L80'9EZ L0806 9897} OV6'B1 Zobige - g20'¥eL L 1 1E660E 160'¥8¥ L OJUSRIOES
798'068'7 {i2i'58) YE0'9I¥'E - CL0'9LF'E LB8'a0l 200801 588 0LL0FL - PR 1GE'6EE 9zy'28e | apisiaan]
661'G2 8l 16262 - 16Z'SZ ¥E8'e 58 € - £5€/L ¥R0'GL - - - seiinig
iv 088 (L6E°E} g1 vae - 8ELYIE GOZ'EE 808°7E - 0LE°5E - - - - B0
££8°99%'g (e80'p0z) 926'049'¢ (126°L5F Q0s 2l £GE9LL'G 924’86 850'5Y S09'EE JELGTR'L 6.1 069218 | 814°G66 ZI6'1Z8E abties
951'89 - 951'89 [FEXaY 780'e8 685'S 6856 - €8Iy - 0p9'sE £9l'pL Y BpEABN
96E BEE - 96E 8EE - 96€'9£¢ 6691 ¥69°Z3 v 05901 - L00'EET Y6579 €105} edeN
(AN {L59'c) 508'0L4 (BEL'2er SPL'ERS £88°19 £88'18 - 128'09F - 185'0Z2 128'eg 756991 Fs1ayol
- 152'9¢ - 15e'ee CLE L ZIE'L - ¥BE - 16682 6582 ZEE'DT ouoly
- 09’y - 0oL’y 1G4 153 - 6007 - - - - S0POA
- 516'008 (627’02} 508029 1GE2E vOL'EZ iy L6B'9LE - Gy 182 Z0Z 85 VT ECL padIBy
- 908’222 - 908'g2Z GOG'¥L 056" [ 900601 - rEe'es £LE'8E 19F'69 oujIopLAY
2581 = L1GEL - - - 262 - - - - esoduBjy
(zzg's! 9L6'LbY (zo6'51) 2/8'C9Y 0499'8 ose'e - 3ie'6L1 5 956 ree Ove'¥i 914092 uely
[N ZEL'96E (500'52} I8 L2Y 908's 1885 Sy 0Z}'sy - [T gLp'al S68' 16T BIapEN
(812'v68) 669653 E - 000'6Z 186448718 S0O'8ET 166°06% 7lg LR 968'ZGE'Y - 1£5082°9¢ 1 629'¢99'9 | Jo8'9Ll’0e sajpbuy so
- jibgy (z81) 8GE'CY SSF 0L Sob'0l - LOO'GH - 206°02 80Z'S +¥69'G4 uasse’y
(ye5°6) Z50'69 - Z50'65 E0Z'GL £¥8'yl 09E 562 8y - ¥S5G 285 ZLE'Y aeq
(ozz'e) BA0°E02 - 68/0'€02 $GO'6 L1206 17 95e'8L L - 0/8'GL 8573 LLE'ES sBun
98G'geL L (TR 098'682°1 - 099'88L") S0Z'25 GEZ' LG 695 284'c0¥ 591 £CLE8Z’L | IsB'alv 96/'€98 wey
S82'¢l (gap} £69'EL - ] €8t} $62'¢ A - Z01'Cl 162 - - - ohug
| 1127125 [CEyT4 L5 8FG - 7L5°8v 289'48 16518 9gl cLL'Z9L : VAL R0 1558 022922 jeuad
686 84 - 866'EL - 866'EL BEL'BL S8p'oL A 09265 - - - - plequung
851103 {Gyr'Lt) Y0684t - Yo6'8E 8LL6L 81161 - 159'98 - 8ZL'EL 9l5'y L8 uuB|n)
629°B9C 2 (765 1) [FA A A (£avy) 906 GHE' PES'LZ 885°0Z 545 009°0v3 - A AN GB6'999'L ouseld
¥¥0 851 {poo'e) PrOLLL - PP LLL PLL'ZL [ITEA" - 1le'sg - sgl'el LI561 VES'ES OREIO(] [
PG [ $58'92 - 458'92 pLB'E FLB'E - 198'6L - 089'¢ 206 802 a)oN 80
181 €20} (£60'e5) yPZ'6L0'L - Y280 yo8'LE 0.5'92 [ GE9'ELY YL e LEL'LLS 657 pEl 119288 E}300) BAUOD
ClE'68 - L6 68 - 51668 09201 092°0L - OLL'EL - Spe'8 GOO'E or5's BSN0Y
18671 - L86°TL - 186zl ¥EG') ¥ar'| 05 L8L'g - 099'v ovg'L 1ZL'E STIPABIED)
ZZ8BEL {coz'21) GZ0 LG - S70'4g) Q0v'0S 90¥'0$ - 1708 - Y0P 92 OFL 02 ayng
89502 896°07 - 29602 Ve \p2'e - 12481 - - - - Jopeuy
188 88'E - 188 E 8.2 6.7 - Z09'E - . - . - - auidiy
$O0'¥95'E {gcs's1) SRR E - Y5 Ease ZEL'YS 55125 LBB'L 798689 - 62G6E8 L | €or'L0g 990°REE L EpOLUE]Y
spung Jay1Q SURGD PUIO sjuRID des soeupiecs | den Jo ssaax3 LIP30 slal [ELLANE [CLCITR foABlY sadA} SUN0Y JAYIG sjleueg sjijousg salges Hrop
Ag posinguiiey 18 oM pasINGiLiay s$saox] U sanupuadxd | Josuadng {aul'] slqeMmolly iy eoy | eeadiaw |sejesdisiug ACjoRAUOD) ¥E NIOM, w9 sauejeg | tojewpioo) | sojeupiosn
jon saunpipuadxgy]  Jeyaidiey; 5387 puE 3930 LOIBPIOOD) ilel] oy 10 Peauod Hels 1w waict ijesdiany 415 8301 pue pue
|qemoly yels oy peysnlpy s Lo uaisnipy [uaunsnipy | sainypusdxa s84 B30 #EIg ejexdieiny | Jejeadianyy
paisnlpy JoN pasnquilsy sasmpuadxs $597 SSOIF) [0 Jet-At yes

LJodoy sanppusdxy pud-ies
g Gy weiboiy
ssajaldiaiup Unon)
R : 9O0Z-GO0Z JBBA 20814




Z jo z abe.
d ‘1€ 69 30 voddns 10} 408 £00Z-200Z A4 ve o} juensind ofisig ues pue ‘afiuplgy ‘se1ebuy so7 o) papiaoid s1 juetudinbs pue sasuadx Bugeisd tosinedng,.

‘weiBolg sisaidialg] Yo 'SHRSD SU) J0 A% SARESIIWPY 8u3 Ag papdwod,

SE6°418'S) {z11'12) {(9.21°706'E) Sag’H0R'LL {962°¢/8} 000°08 Z8L'529'8L s42'yed'L | oveipos’y | szp'iol 150156 8L y0g 58 zav'esz'es | gca'oze'sl | vig'ezv've [T
9PE'GE (9va'z) 6828 (gev'8e) 028'08 176’9 958°9 LE 0SZ'0E - i1 | 829'1Y eiv'le BgnA
9Z'GIE (19¢'68) €684 %Ly {yez 0%) L20'GhF £60'g¥ 056 Sk [Ae YZEQLT 9cg Y52 02} 76762 £96'06 D0
$EV 102 ) @z1'cL) £5a V1Tl (162 92) GYa'OPE ) 712 BE viELE 006 160'Z79 ¥50'9 SOP'bES 121951 ¥ie'ase BIMUEA
9V ¥E - 9el'vE {6/0) 912'58 065 ¥ 085y - IEL's - vey' 1z 095'2 yE6'EL BULLINON L
2I6'%Z8 {0g6 vy} 206 696 - 206696 20062 yrive $oE'L LE2'9ZE 4851 0.0'%19 906'8Z ) [ BNy
1455 - 1158 - LI5S - - - - - L1155 £FLl YER'E Audu s
6YE'0EL - 6YR 0EL - 68 08} £Lv'g 65019 GOT \e2'1E 1181 18)°%5 BLE'EL 6808 BLUEYE |
spung JsyiQ SHhAD JBU0 SHUBIS) deo oeupicod |den jo ssaoxz | 390 siay| 18ARL] fBABIL |BARLY sadkj, SHNGY) JBUID s)jausg sialeg ssleES Hnogj
Aq pasanguiey 1B IOA Pasnguiay S5 U saiipuadxd | losinadng {au ajgemoliy I [ele) | aetesdiepy |iejssdiely F0IRIUON 18 YIO0NA B seUeiES §IOlBUIPICo]) | JOEWDIonD)
JoN saanjpuadxy Jajaidiauy 5527 pue 3930 10IBUIDIOOD) 104 iy Jo jRz:FilEie g by (a1 Jataldiauy HES 1B10) pue pue
BIEMOY ess 30j peisnlpy s2 |Joy weulsnipy | usunsalpy | sarnypuadxz Jag jero), s Jeyaudisiu | serexdiaial
paisnipy jen pasinguleyf sanipuadxy s88% 55015 [BI0L HLats B=IS

Joday samypuadxy pug-1es s
Gy G weibolg
sigeidiaiy| HnoD
L IUBURIBYY 900Z-G00Z 188 A [eDstd




